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¥ N ,4/ MO KOHKYPC 3a 3aeMaHe Ha akageMunyHa gnbxHocT ,[podecop” no
- npogecnoHanHo HanpaenexHue 5.3. KoMyHUKaunmoHHa U KOMNIOTbLPHA
TeXHuKa, cneunanHocT ,ABTOMaTN3NpaHn cuctemm 3a obpaboTka Ha
nHopmauusa n ynpaeneHue”, obsiseH B [1B 6p. 28/02.04.2024 n

3anosep Ha PekTtopa Ne: OXK-5.3-38 ot 31.05.2024 ,

C KaHgupaT. gou. a-p uHx. AgenuHa lNnameHosa Anekcunesa-
MeTpoBa

UneH Ha Hay4HO Xypu: npod. a-p NaHuena AceHoBa NoueBa

1. O6wa xapakTepucTuka Ha HayuYyHou3cnegoBaTesfickaTa M
Hay4yHonpunoXxHaTta AeMHOCT Ha KaHguaarta

3a uenuTe Ha KOHKypca, kaHaupaTkaTa gou. A-p AgenuHa Anekcuesa-
MNeTpoBa e npepocTaBuna HayyHU maTepuany CbrnacHo nNpasBunHUKa Ha TY —
Codhus, konto moraT aa ce 0606WAT B cnegHarta tabnuua:

nonlc_:syar:'aenu CbAabpxaHue MuHumanHu | Hannyuwm
A [okTop 50 50
B MoHorpadus/10 nybnukaumm B Scopus/\WoS 100 205
r My6nukaunu/kHurn/moHorpadgum 250 508.3
a Untnpanus 100 770
E MpoekTn/y4yebHuum n ap. 220 458.4
K Xopapuym nekumm 120 735
3 cl'*l));?({r'lgl;/apuam::_ B  CnucaHus C  wUMnakT 20 40
O6wo: 860 2766.7

Mo KoHKypca kaHgupaTkaTa gou. A-p AgenuHa Anekcuesa-lleTposa e
npeacrtasuna 52 6posi HayYyHW TpygoBe M AOKYMEHTU 3a yvactue B 21 HayyHo-
nscneposaTencku npoekta. PeueHsnpaHata HayvyHa Npoaykuusi ce pasnpenens
No NoKasaTenu KakTo crneasa:

- xabunutauuoHeH Tpya - 10 HayyHu nybnukauum (B.1 — B.10) B nsganus,

pedepupaHn n UHOEKCUPaAHW B CBETOBHOM3BECTHU 0asuM AaHHM C
Hay4Ha nHdopmaums (Scopus, Web of Science);

- 39 HayyHu nybnukauyun no nokasaten I, ot kouto 20 nybnukauum (IM.11 —
17, r24 - 1.29, r.34 - .39, r.42) s unsganusa, pedepupanHn wu
UHOEKCUpaHN B CBETOBHOU3BECTHM Ba3n faHHU C Hay4Ha UHgopmauns
(Scopus, Web of Science), 18 nybnukauum (.18 — .23, .30 — .33,



40 — .41, 43 — 1.48) B HepedepvpaHu CNUCAHUS C HAy4YHO
peueH3npaHe unu B pefakTupaHn KONeKTUBHU TOMOBE;

-4 HayyHun nybnukauum B cnucaHusa ¢ umnakt daktop (IF Ha Web of

Science) n/vnun ¢ umnakt padr (SJR Ha Scopus) (3.49 — 3.52).
o BUA Hay4yHUTE TpyaoBe ca:
- IOKNaan B TPYAOBE Ha MexAyHapOAHW Hay4yHU KOHepeHuun B YyxbuHa
- 17 6p. (B.2, B.5-B.10, 11, 113 - .15, .17, .26, .29, r.32, r.39,
3.52);
- CTaTUN B MeXAyHapoaHW cnucaHusa v xypHanu — 11 6pos (B.1, B.3 - B.4,
r21,1.24,131,1.36 - .37, 3.49 - 3.51);
- CTaTUN B HaALUMOHAMHN cnucaHnsa u xxypHanu — 11 6posa (.18 — .20, .22
—1.23,1.30,.33,I.43, .45 -T.46, I .48);
- loKNagu B TpyOoBE Ha MeXAyHapoaHW Hay4HU koHdepeHumn B bbnrapus
- 13 6pos (12, .16, .25, .27 —1.28, .34 — .35, .38, .40 — .42,
.44, T.47);
Beuyku nybnukaumm ca Ha aHrMUACKN e3unk.

KaHgupgatkata € efuHCTBEH aBTop B 2 OT pPEeUEH3UpaHuTe HayYHu
nybnukaumn, B 21 ma eguH cbasTop, B 26 ABaMa CbaBTopu, U B 3 C TpUMa unu
noseye cbasTopu. [TbpBKU CbaBTOp € B 22 0T nybnukauyuuTe.

Hay4Ho-u3cnegosaTenckute npoekTu, B KOUTO € yyactBana, ca 21 Ha
Opon, kato: 6 mMexayHapooHM M 15 HaUMOHANHKW, 3a KOUTO Ca MPUIOXEHW
cnyxebHu 6enexkn 3a y4dactmeto M B TaAX. Ha wecTt oT Tes3m npoekTta (1
MexXayHapoAdeH v 5 HauuoHanHw), KaHaupaTtkata e 6una pbkoBoguTen, u uma
npvBneYeHn cpeacTaa no Tax.

Kangupatkata, gou. Anekcuesa-lleTpoBa e 3awmtuna aucepTaunoHeH
TpyA No Hay4yHa cneuuanHocT ,KOMMTbPHU CUCTEMU, KOMMNEKCU U MPEXU™ Ha
Tema ,AreHT-DasupaHo ynpasneHue Ha pecypcu B rpua’”.

OBWmAT Bpoit TOYKM MO BCUYKU TPYNn Ha KaHauaaTkaTa e 2766.7.

MNpencraBennte Martepuanu oT Aou. AnekcueBa-lleTpoBa nNo KOHKypca,
AOKa3BalM U3MNBLIHEHMETO Ha KpPUTEpUUTE, HE MOBTAPAT Te3n 3a NpeauLlHu
Hay4YHW 3BaHUS U akafeMWUYHW ONBXHOCTU, MOKPUBAT U HAAXBBLPNAT BCUYKM
N3NCKBaHNA 3a 3aemaHe Ha AL ,npodecop”, KaTto NO HSAKOW noKasaTenu
HadBvwaeaT B NbTU MUHUMANHUTE TakuBea.

MNpeactaBeHuTe OT  KaHAugatTkata MaTepuanu  CbOTBETCTBAT  Ha
TemMartukaTa Ha KOHKypca, nopagu KoeTo rv npuemam 3a OueHsiBaHe.

2. OueHka Ha negarorvvyeckara noArotToBka U IEUHOCT Ha
KaHaupara

fou. a-p A. AnekcueBa-lletpoBa npugobusa  obpasoBaTenHo-
KBanuguKaLMoHHa CTENEH ,MarnucTbp - uHxeHep” no KomnioTbpHu cuctemu B TY
— Codous, ®KCT, npes 1999 r.

Ot 1999 r. a-p Anekcuesa-lletpoea e npenogasaten B kat. KC, ®KCY,
KbAETO NnocrefoBaTenHo 3aeMa ANbXKHOCTUTE ,aCUCTEHT”, ,CTapLUM acUCTEHT
,[MaBeH acUCTEHT" Ha NbnHO y4yebHo HaToBapBaHe. Mpe3 2011 r. kaHAnaaTKaTa
npuoobusa obpasoBaTenHa W HayyHa CcTeneH ,[A0KTop” Mo cneuvanHocT
,KOMMIOTBPHM CUCTEMU, KOMMNEKCH U MPEXN”.

B nocnegHute 3 roavHu kaHguwpaTkaTa BOAM NEKUWOHHW KypcoBe W
ynpaxHeHus no 8 pasnuynum aucumnnuuu: 3a OKC 6akanasbp”’ — ,[poekTupaHe
W TectupaHe Ha codTyep’ — 3a cneumanHoctn KCU, KHU n UTWU, AreHT-
Basnpann TexHonorun* — 3a cneumanHoctu KCWU un KHW, Bepudumkaumsa u



Banupauua Ha nporpamHu cuctemn” — 3a cneunanHocth KCU u UTU (Ha
6bnrapckn u adrnuiickun); 3a OKC ,Maructbvp” - “CemanTuudeH yeb”. Ta uma
paspaboTeHu CaMOCTOATENHM net  y4yebHu nporpamu. CwrnacHo
NpefoCcTaBeHUTE CrpaBkn XOpapuyMbT Ha BOAEHUTE Nekuuun npes nocnegHute 3
roguHn e 735 yaca.

Hou. a-p ApenuHa Anekcuesa-letpoBa wuma paspaboteHn y4yebHo-
METOAWYHMU MaTepuanu no BCUYKU BOAEHWU OT Hes AUCUMNAUHK, NyOnukyBaHu B
NHTepHeT.

Oou. Anekcuea-lleTpoBa e pbkoBoguTen Ha 4 AOKTOpaHTa, trpuma oT
KOMTO ca B HanpaBneHNeTO Ha HaCTOSALWMA KOHKYPC ,ABTOMATU3NPaHU CUCTEMU
3a 0bpaboTka Ha nHopmauus u ynpasneHue”. BcuykuTe ca ycnewHo 3awuTunm
(eavH vyxaecTpaHeH 1 Tpuma 6bnrapcku 4OKTOPaHTH).

Jou. Aa-p ApgenuHa AnekcueBa-lleTpoBa wma agMUHUCTPATUBHO —
ynpaeneHyeckn onut. MNpes3 2014 r. e HasHayeHa 3a 3amecTHuk [ekaH Ha OKCT
no nHoBatuBHU U obpasoBaTenHu npoektn. Ot 2015 go 2017 r. e 3aemana
ANbXHOCTU KaTo 3amecTHuK [ekan Ha OKCT no YuyebGHa pgenHocT. Ta yyacTtea
aKTUBHO B npenogasaTenckata gerHoct Ha kaT. KC, Ha ®KCT. PwkoBoguTten e
Ha otaen ,JdurutanHo obpasoBanue” kbm aupekums durutanHu obpasoBaTenHu
TexHonornn Ha TY — Cocua. YyactBana e B opraHusauusita Ha KoHdepeHuum
,KoMnioTbpHU Haykun“, n Ha ,Challenges in Higher Education and Research in the
21st Century®. PaspaboTBana e n € uanbnHaBana esponeickn npoektn. buna e
pepaktop Ha ACM Proceedings of the 9th Balkan Conference on Informatics.
KaHgnpaTkaTta e npeactaeuna v JONbNHUTENHU AOKYMEHTU AOKa3BaLLM HENHUTE
AEWHOCTU KaTo peueH3eHT Ha HayyYyHu cTaTtum W Joknagu B NPeCTUKHU
MEeXAYHapOAHW HAay4YHU CNUCAHUSA U KOHDEPEeHUUN.

MNocoyeHuTe AaHHM MU AaBaT OCHOBaHME [a OLEHs NefarormyeckuTe u
aAMUHUCTPATUBHN JENHOCTU Ha KaHAMAATKaTa KaTo OTNINYHW.

3. OCHOBHM Hay4YHU U HAYYHOMNPUITOXKHU NMPUHOCH

B npeacraseHute nybnukauum, paBHOCTOMHW Ha MOHOrpaduyeH Tpya U
W3BbH MOHOrpadnyHUA TPyA MMa NosnyyYeHn 4OCTaTbyHO NPUHOCK B obnacTtra Ha
KOHKypca. Te moraTt fa ce 000bLAT KaTo Hay4YHU U HAYYHO-NPUNOXKHU NPUHOCHK B
CrnefgHUTEe OCHOBHU HanpasneHus:

1) Pa3paboTka n BHeapsiBaHe Ha aBTOMaTU3NPaHN CoOPTyepHN CUCTEMU B
obnacrtra Ha TEXHONOIMYHO NOAMOMOrHaToTO 0byYeHue.

2) PaspaboTka u BHegpsiBaHe Ha aBTOMATU3UpPaHU cucTemMu B obnacrtra
Ha kmbepcurypHocTTa.

3) ABTOMaTU3NPaHN CUCTEMU C U3NON3BAHE HA METOAM W anropuTMu OT
nn.

4) ABTOMaTU3NPaHMU CUCTEMU 33 OTKPUBAHE U pa3no3HaBaHE Ha YOBELLKU
emMoLmn.

5) BNOKYenH TEXHONOIUN.
MNpuemam npeTexanpaHuTe NPUHOCK B NPEAOCTABEHUTE TPYAOBE.

4. 3HAYUMOCT Ha NMPUHOCUTE 3a HayKaTa U NpakTUukKarta
MNpeacraBeHMTe B KOHKypca MNPUMHOCKU Ca 3HAYUMU KaKTO 3@ Hay4yHOTO
passutne B obnactra Ha CbBpPEMEHHUTE WHMOPMAUMOHHM TexHonorui. B
npeacTaBeHUTe 3a peleH3nupaHe HayyYyHu TpygoBe ca pasrnegaHu npobnemu,
CBbp3aHN C npoekTupaHe u paspaboTka Ha asBTOMATU3UPaHU CUCTEMWU,



nognomarawyy npoueca Ha obyyeHne, paspaboTka u BHEAPSIBAHE HA CUCTEMU B
obnactta Ha kubepcurypHocTTa, musnonsgaHe Ha WM B aBTomatusmpanute
CUCTEMU, CUCTEMU 3a pasno3HaBaHe Ha emouuu n Brok4yenH TexHonorun. Te ca
NoONy4Yunu Cepuo3eH HauuoHamneH U MexayHapoAeH OT3UB U NpeacTaBsHe, 3a
KOeTo CBUAETENCTBa y4acTUeTO Ha KaHamaaTkata B 21 npoekTa, NpeAcTaBsHeTo
Ha CTaTUM Ha MEeXOYHapOAHW CMUCaHUS W KOH(bepeHuun u npefocTaBeHus
CNUCBK C 77 UMTUPaHUA Ha TpyaoBeTe Ha pou. A-p Anekcmesa-lleTposa, kaTto
nybnukaums 3.49 e uutupana 25 nbtu, a nybnukaums 3.51 — 23 nbTW.
[onbnHUTENHO HanpaBeHaTa cnpaBka B Scopus, NOKasga, Ye UMTUpaHuaTa Ha
KaHguaaTtkaTa ca ce yBenuyunu u seve ca gocturdHanu 106 Ha 6poin.

ToBa Mu faBa OCHOBaHWe Aa 3aknwuya, ye gou. Anekcuesa-lNeTposa e
M3BECTEH aBTOP B MEXOYHAPOAEH M HAUMOHAneH nnaH, yyacrtsan B 3Ha4YuMmu
dopymmn ¢ Tematukm B obnactra Ha KoHkypca. Cuutam, 4e npuHocuTe ca
AOCTaTb4YHU 3a 3aeMaHe Ha akageMudHa ObXHOCT ,npodecop”.

5. KputuuHmn Genexku u npenopbKu

Hsamam CbLIEeCTBEHN KPUTWUYHW Denexkn KbMm npeaocraeeHnTe OT
KaHgupaTtkata martepuanu 3a ydactue B To3u KOHkypc. [lpenopbyBam Ha
KaHQugaTkata ga noaroTen U usgage yvyebHu nocobus no BOLEHWUTE OT Hes
yqeﬁHm AnCUnniInHn 1 ga Hanuwe nose4ve CaMoCTOATENHU I'ny.'._}J'II.‘IKEIuMH.

3AKNKOYEHUE

MpeactaBeHuTe OT KaHAMAATKATA HAy4YHU TPYAOBE U NPOU3XoXaalmnTe oT
TAX NPUHOCK 3a HayKaTa U NpakTukaTta, KakTo n LSnocTHaTa u npenogasarencka
N Hay4YHO-u3cnegoBaTencka AeWHOCT, OTTOBapAT M HAaAXBbPNAT Heobxoaumute
konuvectBeHn kputepuu cnopeg 3PACPBE wu [lpaBunHuk 3a 3aemaHe Ha
akagemuyHute anvxHoctn B TY — Codwmss, koeTo MM daBa OCHOBaHWe 3a
NonoOXUTENHa oueHka.

MpenopbyBamM Ha Hay4YyHOTO Xypu, Oa NPUCHAU aKaAeMUYHA ANbXKHOCT
»fpodecop” B obnact Ha BucweTo obpaszoBaHue 5.3. KOMyHUKaLUMOHHA U
KOMMIOTbPHAa W TeXHUKa, cneuuanHocrt ,ABTOMaTu3uMpaHu cuctemMm 3a
obpaboTka Ha uMHdopmMauusa U ynpaBneHue“ Ha Aou. A-p UHX. ApenuHa
MnameHoBa AnekcueBa-leTposa.

Harta: 30.08.2024 UrneH Ha HaYUYHOTO XKYPU . .uuurrerrirriineneseassssnnnans
Inpod. a-p Aanmena Nouyesa/



OPINION

on competition for the occupation of the academic position
"Professor” in a professional field 5.3. Communication and computer
technique, specialty "Automated systems for information processing
and control", announced in State Gazette 28/02/04/2024 and Rector's
Order Ne: OXK-5.3-38/31.05.2024 r,

with candidate Assoc. Prof. PhD Eng. Adelina Plamenova Aleksieva-
Petrova

Member of a scientific jury: Daniela Asenova Gotseva, PHD, Professor

1. General characteristics of the candidate’s research and
applied activity

For the purposes of the competition, the candidate, Associate Professor
Adelina Aleksieva-Petrova, PhD, has provided scientific materials according to
the rules of TU - Sofia, which can be summarized in the following table:

Indicator Content Minimum Available
A Doctor 50 50
B Monograph/10 publications in Scopus/WoS 100 205
r Publications 250 508.3
a Citations 100 770
E Projects/textbooks/etc. 220 458.4
XK Horarium lectures 120 735
3 Journal publications with impact factor/rank 20 40
Total: 860 2766.7

According to the competition, the candidate Assoc. Prof. PhD Adelina
Aleksieva-Petrova presented 52 scientific works, and documents for participation
in 21 research projects.

The peer-reviewed scientific production is distributed by indicators as
follows:

- habilitation thesis - 10 scientific publications (B.1—B.10) in editions
referenced and indexed in word-famous with scientific information
(Scopus/ Web of Science);

- 39 scientific publications under indicator I', of which 20 publications (.11 -
17, .24 —1.29, .34 — .39, .42) in editions referenced and indexed
in word-famous with scientific information (Scopus/Web of Science), 18




publications (.18 — .23, .30 — .33, .40 — .41, .43 — I".48) in non-
refereed peer-reviewed journals or in edited collective volumes;

- 4 scientific publications in journals with an impact factor (IF on Web of

Science) and/or with an impact rank (SJR on Scopus) (3.49 - 3.52).

By type, the scientific works are:

- reports in proceedings of international scientific conferences in abroad -
17 items ((B.2, B.5-B.10, .11, .13 - .15, .17, .26, .29, .32, .39,
3.52);

- articles in international journals and magazines — 11 items (.18 — I'.20,
r22-r.23,I.30,.33,r.43,45-T.46, .48);

- articles in national journals and magazines — 11 items (.18 — .20, .22 —
.23, .30, 1.33,I43, .45 -T.46, I.48));

- reports in proceedings of international scientific conferences in Bulgaria —
13 items (.12, .16, .25, .27 - .28, .34 — .35, .38, .40 - .42,
.44, T.47);

All publications are in English.

The candidate is the independent author in 2 of the peer-reviewed scientific
publications, in 21 she has one co-author, in 26 two co-authors, and in 3 with
three or more co-authors. She is the first co-author in 22 of the publications.

The scientific research projects in which she participated are 21 in number,
such as: 6 international and 15 national, for which official notes about the
participation in them are also attached. The candidate was the leader of six of
these projects (1 international and 5 national), and funds were attracted for them.

The candidate, assoc. prof. Aleksieva-Petrova, defended her dissertation in
the scientific specialty "Computer systems, complexes and networks" on the topic
"Agent-based resource management in a grid"

The total number of points in all groups of the candidate is 2658.78.

The materials presented by assoc. prof. Aleksieva-Petrova for the
competition, proving the fulfillment of the criteria, do not repeat those for previous
scientific titles and academic positions, they cover and exceed all the
requirements for occupying the position "professor”, and in some indicators they
exceed the minimum ones by several times.

The materials presented by the candidate correspond to the theme of the
competition, which is why | accept them for evaluation.

2. Assessment of the candidate's pedagogical preparation and
activities

Assoc. Prof. PhD Aleksieva-Petrova obtained the educational and
qualification degree "Master - Engineer" in Computer Systems at TU - Sofia,
FCST, in 1999.

Since 1999, assoc. prof. Aleksieva-Petrova has been a teacher at CS dept.,
FCST, where she successively held the positions of "assistant", "senior assistant"
and "principal assistant" in full-time lecturer. In 2011, the candidate obtained an
educational and scientific degree "PhD" in the specialty "Computer Systems,
Complexes and Networks".

In the last 3 years, the candidate has led lecture courses and exercises in 8
different disciplines: for "Bachelor" degree — “Software Design and Testing" for
KSI, KNI, and ITI majors, "Agent-based Technologies" for KSI and KNI majors,
"Verification and “Validation of Program Systems" for KSI and ITI majors (in
Bulgarian and in English); for "Master" degree - "Semantic Web". She has



independently developed five study programs. According to the provided
references, the horary of lectures given in the last 3 years is 735 hours.

Assoc. prof. Adelina Aleksieva-Petrova has developed teaching-methodical
materials for all the disciplines taught by her, published on the Internet.

Assoc. prof. Aleksieva-Petrova is the supervisor of 4 doctoral students,
three of whom are in the field of the current competition "Automated systems for
information processing and control". All of the doctoral students (one foreign and
three Bulgarian doctoral student) have successfully defended their thesis.

Assoc. Prof. PhD Adelina Aleksieva-Petrova has administrative and
managerial experience. In 2014 she was appointed as the Deputy Dean of FCFT
for Innovative and Educational Projects. From 2015 to 2017 she held the position
of Deputy Dean of FCST for Teaching and Learning. She is actively involved in
the teaching activities of the cat. CS, of FCST. She is the Head of the Digital
Education Department at the Digital Educational Technologies Directorate of TU -
Sofia.. She participated in the organization of conferences "Computer Science",
and "Challenges in Higher Education and Research in the 21st Century". She
has developed and implemented European projects. She has been an editor of
the ACM Proceedings of the 9th Balkan Conference on Informatics. The
candidate has submitted additional documents proving her activities as a
reviewer of scientific articles and papers in prestigious international scientific
journals and conferences.

The given data give me reason to rate the pedagogical and administrative
activities of the candidate as excellent.

3. Main scientific and applied scientific contributions

In the submitted publications, equivalent to a monographic work and
outside the monographic work, sufficient contributions have been received in the
field of the competition. They can be summarized as scientific and scientific-
applied contributions in the following main directions:
1) Development and implementation of automated software systems in the field
of technology-assisted learning.
2) Development and implementation of automated systems in the field of cyber
security.
3) Automated systems using Al methods and algorithms.
4) Automated systems for human emotion detection and recognition.
5) Blockchain technologies.

| accept the claimed contributions in the submitted work.

4. Significance of contributions to science and practice

The contributions presented in the competition are significant for the
scientific development in the field of modern information technologies. In the
scientific works submitted for review, problems related to the design and
development of automated systems supporting the learning process,
development and implementation of systems in the field of cybersecurity, use of
Al in automated systems, systems for emotion recognition and blockchain
technologies are addressed. They have received serious national and
international feedback and presentation, as evidenced by the candidate's
participation in 21 projects, the presentation of papers at international journals
and conferences, and the provided list of 77 citations of the works of Assoc. Prof.
PhD Aleksieva-Petrova, with publication 3.49 cited 25 times and publication 3.51



cited 23 times. Additionally, a check in Scopus shows that the citations of the
candidate have increased and have now reached 106 in number.

This gives me reason to conclude that Associate Professor Aleksieva-
Petrova is a well-known author on an international and national level, who
participated in important forums with topics in the field of the competition. |
believe that the contributions are sufficient to occupy the academic position of
"professor".

5. Critical remarks and recommendations

| have no significant critical comments on the materials presented by the
candidate for participation in this competition. | recommend the candidate to
prepare and issue teaching textbooks for the subjects she teaches, and to write
more independent publications.

CONCLUSION

The scientific works presented by the candidate and the contributions
originating from them to science and practice, as well as the overall teaching and
research activity, meet and exceed the necessary quantitative criteria according
to the Law on the Development of Academic Entities in the Republic of Bulgaria
and the Regulations for occupying academic positions in TU - Sofia, which gives
me grounds for a positive assessment.

| suggest to the scientific jury to award the academic position "Professor"
in the field of higher education 5.3. Communication and computer
technique, specialty "Automated systems for information processing and
control" by Assoc. Prof. PhD Eng. Adelina Plamenova Aleksieva-Petrova,

Date: 30.08.2024 MEMBER OF JURY: ocoovvicsisisssnsnsnsassasansiin
/Prof. PhD Daniela Gotseva/



CTAHOBWUUWUE

NO KOHKYpC 3a 3aemMaHe Ha akagemudHa gnwxHocT ,[podecop” no
npodecnoHanHo HanpasneHme 5.3. KOMyHVKaLMOHHA 1 KOMNIOTbPHA
TEXHWKa, cneunanHocT ,ABTOMaTU3NpaHn cnctemn 3a obpaboTtka Ha

nHopmauus n ynpasneHne”, obsseH B [1B 6p. 28/02.04.2024 u
3anosepg Ha Pektopa Ne: OXK-5.3-38 ot 31.05.2024 T,

C KaHAMAaT: gou. A-p uHx. JaHvena Benesa MuHkoBcKka

UneH Ha Hayu4HO Xypu: npodc. o-p NaHuena AceHoBa NoueBa

1. OOuwa XapakKtepuctuka Ha HayvyHouscnepoBaTenickata W
HayJYHoOnpurioXxHaTta AeMHOCT Ha KaHaupara

3a uenuTe Ha KOHKypca, kaHaupaTkata gou. A-p [daHvena MuHkoBcka e
npeaocTaBuna Hay4yHn maTtepuanu cbrnacHo npasunHuka Ha TY — Cocus, kouTto
mMoraT aa ce o6obwaT B cnegHarta tabnuua:

no:;)syailinu CuabpxaHue MuHnumanuu | HanuyHwm
A HokTtop 50 50
B MoHorpadus/10 nybnukaumm B Scopus/WoS 100 220
r My6nukaunn/kHurn/moHorpadum 250 512.89
A LUntnpanus 100 632
E MpoekTn/y4yebHuum n ap. 220 378,89
K Xopapuym nekumm 120 825
3 ggij:gg/a;vm B CTMCAHWA  C  UMNAKT |, 40
O6uwpo: 860 2658.78

Mo koHKypca kaHamnaaTkaTa gou. A-p JaHuena MuHkoBCKa € npeacrasvna
59 6pos HayyHu TpygoBe, 1 y4yebHMK, M OOKYMEHTM 3a y4acTue B 11 Hay4yHo-
nscneposartencku npoekra. PeueHsvpaHaTa HayvyHa NpoAyKuus ce pasnpenens
No NoKasaTesnn KakTo cnejsa:
- xabunutauynoHen Tpya - 10 HayyHn nybnukaumm (B4.1-B4.10) B
n3paHusa, pedepupaHm U WHAEKCUPaHM B CBETOBHOU3BECTHW 6asu
AaHHKU € Hay4YHa nHdpopmauusa (Scopus, Web of Science);
- 45 Hay4Hn nybnukauum no nokasaten [, ot kouto 14 nybnukaymm (7.1 —
[7.14) B n3gaHusa, pedepvpaHn N NHAEKCUPaHU B CBETOBHOM3BECTHU
6asn paHHM ¢ HayyHa wuHdbopmaums (Scopus, Web of Science), 31
nybnukaummn (8.1 — 8.31) B HepedepupaHum CNUCaHUS C Hay4yHO
peLueH3npaHe Unu B pefakTupaHn KONekTUBHU TOMOBE;
-4 HayyHn nybnukaumm B cnucaHus ¢ umnakt caktop (IF Ha Web of
Science) n/vnn ¢ umnakT paHr (SJR Ha Scopus) (331.1, 331.4).




Mo BuA Hay4HUTE TPyaoOBE ca:
- IoKnagun B TPyAOBE Ha MeXAYHapOAHW Hay4yHW KoHdepeHuun B YyxbuHa
-96p.(B4.1,17.1,172,77.8,185,18.11,18.14,8.15, 331.1);
- CTaTUM B MEXAYHAPOAHU CnucaHusa u xxypHanu — 6 6poa (7.3, 7.9, 8.2,
8 27, 331.2,3832.3);
- CTaTuK B HauMoOHanHuW cnucaHua n xypHanu — 5 6posa (8.3, 8.8, 8.9,
8.16, I'8.17);
- loKNaauv B TpyAoBe Ha MeXayHapoaHW Hay4YHU KoHdepeHuuu B Bbnrapus
— 37 6bpos (B4.2 - B4.10, 74 -T7.7,T7.10 -7.14, 8.1, 8.4, 8.6,
18.7,18.10,18.12,18.13,8.18 - '8.25, '8.29 - '8.31, 331.4);
- AOKNagu B TPYAOBE Ha HaUWOHanNHW HayyYHW KOHpepeHuuu, cecum wu
cemuHapu — 2 6pos ([8.26, [8.28).
E3uK, Ha KOWTO ca NyGNUKyBaHM:
- Ha aHrmMuNCcKn esuk — 52 6pos (B4.1-B4.10,17.1-17.14,18.2, 8.5, 8.6,
[8.8-18.24,18.27,18.29-18.31, 331.1 - 331.4);

- Ha Gbnrapcku esuk — 7 6pos (8.1, 8.3, 8.4, 8.7, '8.25, '8.26, 8.28).

KaHgupatkata € efuHCTBEH aBTop B 8 OT pELEH3VPAHUTE Hay4yHu
nybukauumn, B 11 uMa eauH cbasTop, B 28 agBama cbaBTopu, U B 12 ¢ TpuMa unu
noseye cbasTopu. [bpseu cvasTop e B 19 oT nybnukayumte.

Hay4Ho-n3cnegosaTenckuTe nNpoekTW, B KOWTO € y4yacTtBana, ca 11 Ha
Opon, kaTo: 4 MexayHapoAHU W 7 HauMOHamnHW, 3a KOUTO ca NPUIIOXKEHU
cnyxebHn 6Genexkn 3a ydactTmeto u B TaAX. Ha pgea ot Tesu npoekta (1
MexayHapoaeH U 1 HauuoHaneH), kaHauaaTtkata € buna pbkoBoguTen, U Uma
npuBneYeHn cpeacTea no Tsx.

Kangunpatkata, gou. MwuHkOBCKa € 3awutuna gucepTauMoHeH Tpya no
Hay4yHa cneuwnanHocT ,ABTOMaTu3auua Ha obnactu OT HemaTepuanHaTa cdepa
(MeauunHa, npoceeTa, obydeHne n ap.)" Ha Tema ,M3cneasaHe u passutne Ha
METOANYHO U TEXHOMOIMMYHO OCUTYPABaHE Ha CUCTEMU 3a ENEKTPOHHO obyveHue
— MOAennpaHe n asTomaTusnpaHe Ha y4ebHusa npouec”.

OBwmaT Gpon TOUKM NO BCUYKKM rPYNK HA KaHauaaTkaTa e 2658,78.

MNpencrasenuTe matepuanu oT Aou. MuHKOBCKa NO KOHKypca, A0KasBalyu
U3NBNHEHUETO Ha KpUTepuute, He NOBTaAPAT Te3n 3a NpeAuLlHU Hay4yHU 3BaHUA
W akageMU4yHu ANbXHOCTU, MOKPUBAT WU HAAXBBLPMAT BCUYKM WU3UCKBaAHUA 3a
3aemaHe Ha A[l ,npocbecop”, KaTto Mo HAKOW nokasaTenu HaasuwasaT B NbTH
MUHUManNHUTE Takunea.

lNpeacraBeHnte OT  KaHAupatkata Martepuanu  CbOTBETCTBAT  Ha
TemaTtukarta Ha KOHKypca, nopaaun KOeTo rv npueMam 3a OueHsiBaHe.

2. OueHka Ha negarornyeckara noaroToBka U 4eMHOCT Ha
KaHguparta

Hou. a-p O. MuHkoBcka npuaobusa obpasoBaTenHo-kBanuukaumoHHa
CTEeneH ,MarucTbp - UHxeHep” no MayucnutenHa texHuka B TY — Cocpua, OKCT,
npe3d 1992 r. Ot 1992 r. go 2000 r. BOAM YyNpaKHEHWUsI KaTO XOHOPYyBaH
npenogasaten kbm kat. [MKT, ®KCT no aucuymnnuuute Uucdopmatuka | v MAK 1.

Ot 2001 r. a-p MuHkoBcka e npenogasaten B kaT. KT, ®KCY, kbgeto
nocnefoBaTteniHo 3aema ANbXHOCTUTE ,aCUCTEHT’, ,CTapluM acucteHT U
,[MaBeH acUCTEHT Ha NbrfHO y4yebHo HaToBapsaHe. [1pe3 2010 r. kaHgnpaTkaTa
npupgobusa obOpasoBaTenHa W HayyHa CcTeneH ,40KTop” Mo  chneuwanHoct
+<ABTOMaTU3auma Ha obnacTtu ot HematepuanHarta cgepa’.



B nocnegHute 3 roauvHW kaHaupatkata BOAM NEKUMOHHU Kypcose W
ynpaxHenuss no 10 pasnuyHn  gucumnnuHn:  3a OKC Gakanasbp” -
WHudopmatuka”, ,CuHTes u aHanu3 Ha anroputMu®, ,MHDOPMALMOHHN ¢

KOMYHUKaLMOHHU TexHonorun®, JHTEPHET  TexHonoruun®, LI 1punoxHa
nHpopmatuka“, ,Applied Informatics n “Myntumeaunitin TexHonoruun”; 3a OKC
,Maructop” - “ObpaboTka Ha MynTUMeaUAHW AaHHW’, “MynTumeaninHu

TexHonorum u nporpamupaHe”, ,ObnavyHn TexHonorun” m  “MyntTumeauniHu
TEXHONMOrMN 1 BUPTyanHa peanHocT . TAa nma pa3paboTeHn camoCTOATENHU NeT
y4ebHu nporpamu, u CbaBTOPCTBO B pas3paboTBaHETO Ha ouwe neT y4yebHu
nporpamu. KaHaupaTtkaTta yd4acTBa v Kato YneH Ha paboTHa rpyna 3a usrotBsHe
Ha yvyebeH nnaH 3a OKC ,Maructbp” n “Maructop — n3paBHUTENHO 00y4YeHne” no
cneynanHoct  “KoMnioTbpHW  TexHonormm B HemaTtepuanHata cdepa
(koMM TLPHA BU3yanusauyus n  myntumeaus)”’, OKCT. CwvrnacHo
npeaocTaBeHUTe CnpaBkn XOpapuyMbT Ha BOAEHUTE NeKuun npes nocnegHute 3
rogmHu e 825 vaca.

Hou. a-p JaHnena MuHkOBCKa yyacTBa KaTo CbaBTOp Ha Yy4ebOHUMK no
,MynTUMEeanNHN TeXHONOrMKN B MHAYCTPUATa " 332 BCUYKM cneunanHocTn B TY —
Codomsa. Uma paspaboteHun yuebHO-MeTOANYHM MaTepranu No BCUYKM BOAEHU OT
Hea aucuunnuHun, nybnukyeauu B UHTepHerT.

Jou. MuHkoBcka € pbkoBoAUTEN Ha 5 NOKTOpaHTa, YeTUpMMa OT KOUTO ca B
HanpaBfMeHNWeTo Ha HaCToAWMSA KOHKYpC ,ABTOMATU3UPAHM CUCTEMM 33
obpaboTka Ha MHdopmauua u ynpaeneHue”. YcnewHo 3awuTtunm ca YetTupuma
OT AOKTOpaHTUTE (TpMMa YyXOECTpaHHU U eauH Bbnrapcku AOKTOPAHT), a eauH
e TekyLo obyyaeauy ce.

Odou. pa-p [daHnena MwuHKOBCKA UMa ronNsM aAMUHUCTPATUBHO —
ynpasneHryeckn onut. Mpes 2014 r. e Has3HaveHa 3a 3amecTHuk [ekan Ha PKCT
no mexayHapogHa aenHoct u no nporpama ERASMUS+. [lo 2023 r. e 3aemana
ANBXHOCTU KaTo 3amecTHUK [ekaH Ha PKCT no YyebHa aerHOCT u 3aMeCTHUK
Aekan no HMA. B nepwoga ot 2014 r. po 2023 r. e Guna cakynTeTeH
koopauHatop no nporpama ERASMUS+ na ®KCT. Ot pekemsBpu 2023 1. e
nsbpaHa 3a PuvkoBoguten Kategpa lporpamupaHe u  KomnioTbpHM
Texnonorun®, OKCT. Ts yyacTBa MHOrO akTMBHO B Mnpenogasartesickara,
opraHusauumoHHaTta v agMmuHucTpatueHa genHocT Ha kat. KT, Ha ®KCT, n Ha
TY — Cocpusi. UneH e Ha LeHTpanHata KoHkypcHa Komucus Ha TY — Cocus
Ha LUeHTpanHa W36opHa Komucus Ha TY - Coduma. YuyactBana e kaTo
pbKOBOAUTEN Ha NPOEKT 3a opraHuampaHe Ha MHK ,COMPSCI -2023"%, n e uneH
Ha OpraHu3auuvoHHW W MPOrpamMHU KOMUTETW Ha APYrM MEXOYHapOAHW
KoHbepeHuun. Kanaupatkata e npeAactaBuna M AONBIAHUTENHW [OOKYMEHTU
AoKasBaluM HEeNHUTE AENHOCTW KaTo PELUEH3EHT Ha Hay4YHu cTaTun U AokKnagu B
NPECTMKHN MEXAYHaPOAHN Hay4yHU cnucaHua n KoHgepeHuun. Jou. MuHkoBcka
€ npeacrasuna ceptTudukaTt 3a Han-vyeTeH aBTop ot TY — Codus, KOeTo rosopu
3a Bucoka HayyHa nonynspHocT. [ou. MwuHkoBcka e 6una u roct -
npenoaasarten B 7 EBponenckn vyxaectpaHHu yHusepcuTeTa.

lNocoyeHuTe AaHHM MU OaBaT OCHOBaHME [a OLUEHS NefarormyeckuTe u
aAMUHUCTPaTUBHU AEWHOCTU Ha KaHAMaaTKaTa Kato OT/INYHW.

3. OCHOBHM Hay4YHWU U HAY4YHOMNPUIOXHWU MPUHOCHU
B npencraseHute nybnukauuv, paBHOCTOMHW Ha MOHOrpaduyeH Tpya u
N3BbH MOHOrpadhnyHWUA TPpya MMa Nony4YeHn AOCTaTb4YHO NPUMHOCK B obnactra Ha
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KOHKypca. Te moraT fa ce 0600LAT KaTo Hay4YHU U HayYHO-NPUNOXKHW NPUHOCH B
cnegHUTe OCHOBHMW HanpaBneHus:

1. ABTOMaTu3vpaHn CUCTEMI 32 KOHTPON W OLEHKa Ha 3HAHMATA Ha oby4yaBaHuTe
CbC cpeAacTBata Ha eneKkTPOHHO obyyeHwe 3a NOBULLABAHE Ha KAa4yecTBOTO Ha
obyyeHue;

2. HoBu TexHonorum B 06pasoBaHueTo;

3. ANroputMM ¥ TEXHOMOrMU 3a W3KYCTBEH WHTENEKT 3a NporHo3vpaxe
edeKTMBHOCTTa BbB BUCLLETO 0OpasoBaHue;

4. CbBpEMEHHN TEXHONOIUK, 3a aHanu3 n obpaboTka Ha ronemu no ob6em AaHHY,
CbOpaHn OT eHEePrunHN N3TOYHULUM C obpasoBaTenHa uen.

5. Moaxoan 1 TEXHUKKU 3a UHTErpUpaHe Ha TEXHONOTMATA U3KYCTBEH WHTENEKT B
chepata Ha obpasoBaHMETO W B CUCTEMWUTE 3a MPOTHO3VMPaHE Ha BPEMEBM
penose, 06CnyXBalUyM MHBECTULIMOHHN NApagUrMmn Ypes HEBPOHU MPEXN.

6. CbBpemMeHHN TEXHONOrNW 3a UHTErpupaHe Ha obnadHu TexHonorun u 6asu or
AaHHW B 06pa3oBaHMEeTo U B agMUHUCTpaUUsTa.

7. Togxoanm n TeXHUKW 3a WHTErpupaHe Ha MyNTUMEAURHW TEXHOMOrMU B
chepaTa Ha 0Bpa3OBaAHMETO U B MALLUMHOCTPOEHETO;

8. [Noaxoau 1 TEXHWKU 3a UHTErpupaHe Ha TEXHONMOrMsATa BUPTyanHa peanHocT B
cheparta Ha 06pa3oBaHNETO U B MALLMHOCTPOEHETO;

9. MeTtoan n nogxoAu 3a OUEHKA HA EHepruiiHU CTPYKTYPWU, W3MOon3Baiku
MHOBATUBHW TEXHOMOTNN.

Mpuemam npeteHaupaHUTe NPUHOCK, C €4HO YTOYHEHWE, Ye YacT OT TaAX
Morar fja ce OTAENAT U KaTo NPUOXKHK.

OT noapobHOTO MM 3anosHaBaHe ¢ paboTuTe Mo KOHKypca, KakTo U oT
Nno3HaBaHETO Ha NpoeKTHaTa, uacnegoBartenckata u nyénukauvoHHaTa 4enHocT
Ha pou. MwuHkoBcka, ybeaeHo cmATam, 4Ye npeTeHAVMpaHWuTe NpUHOCKU ca
OCHOBHO NMYHO AENO Ha KaHauaaTkara.

4. 3HaYMMOCT Ha NPUHOCUTE 3a HayKaTa U npakTukKarTa

MNpenctaBeHnMTe B KOHKYpCa NPUHOCKM Ca 3HAYMMU KaKTO 3a Hay4yHOTO
passuTue B obnacTra Ha CbBPEMEHHUTE MHPOPMALMOHHU TEXHOMOIUWU, Taka u
3a WHTerpMpaHetTo UM B WKOHOMUKaTa. B npegcraBeHuTe 3a pelLeH3vpaHe
Hay4YHuW TpyaoBe ca pasrnefaHn npobnemu, CBbp3aHW C NPOEKTMpaHe U
aBTOMaTu3auus Ha npoueca Ha obydyeHue, enekTpoHHO obydyeHue, mMeToan W
NOAXOAM 3a MoBULLIABAHE Ha KA4ecTBOTO Ha OOy4YeHWe M HOBM TEXHOmNornu B
00pa3oBaHNETO; MYNTUMEAWAHN TEXHOMOrMU U MYNTUMEAUs B ODYyYEHWETO U
MalUMHOCTPOEHETO; BUPTyanHa peanHoCT — MNOAXOAW 3a WHTEerpvpaHe B
00y4YEeHMETO U B MAaLUMHOCTPOEHETO; U3KYCTBEH WHTENEKT U HEBPOHU MPEXMU;
obnayHu TexHonornu; obpaboTka, CbxpaHeHue n TpaHcHOpPMUPaHe Ha AaHHU OT
Hay4Hun ekcnepumeHTn. Te ca nonyyunu CcCepuo3eH HauuoHaneH MU
MeXOAyHapo[eH OT3VWB U MNpeAcTaBAHe, 3a KOeTO CBUAETeNncTBa y4acTueTo Ha
kaHoungata B 11 npoekta, NPeACTaBAHETO Ha CTaTUM Ha MEeXZYHapOLHW
cnucaHuss U KoHdepeHuMum u npepocTaBeHuMs cnucbk ¢ 80 uuTuMpaHua Ha
TpyooBete Ha pou. A-p MuxkoBcka, 59 OT KouTO ca B u3JaHusA, KOUTO ca
pedepupaHn “ WHAEKCUPaHUW B CBETOBHOM3BECTHW HaydYHW 0asn OT [aHHK
(Scopus n Web of Science), octaHanute 21 uMTUpaHusa ca OT He pedepupaHiy,
PeHOMUpaHu u3faHusa, npegumHo B YyxbuHa. [onbnHUTENHO HanpaBeHaTta
cnpaeska B Scopus, Nokassa, Ye UMTUpaHUSaTa Ha KaHauaaTtkarta ca ce yBenuyunu
n Beve ca gocturHanu 64 Ha bpoi.



ToBa My aaBa ocHOBaHWe Aa 3akno4a, Ye gou. MuUHKOBCKa e M3BecTeH
aBTOp B MeXAyHapoAdeH W HauuoHaneH nnaH, y4yactsan B 3Ha4Yumu opymu c
TeMaTuku B obnacTtra Ha KoHkypca. CyuTam, Yye NpuHOCUTE ca AO0CTaTb4HM 3a
3aemMaHe Ha akagemMuyHa ANbXHOCT ,npodecop”.

5. KputnuHum 6enexku u npenopLKu

Hamam cbllecTBeHM KpuTUYHM Oenexkn KbM NpPeacTaBeHuTe ot
KaHguaatkata maTtepuanu 3a yy4actMe B TO3W KOHKypc. [penopbyBam Ha
KaHauaatkaTa na noAroteu v usgage nosedve yyebHu nocobus no BoaeHuTe OT
Hesa y4yebHn gucumnnuHK.

3AKITIOYEHUE

MNpeacraBeHuTe OT KaHAMAATKATA HAYYHU TPYAOBE U MPOU3XOXKAALLUUTE OT
TAX MPUHOCK 3@ HayKaTa W NpaKTUKaTa, KakTo M UANocTHaTa U npenogasaTtencka
W Hay4HO-uscnenosaTencka AeNHOCT, OTTOBapAT U HaAXBLPMAT HeobxoaumuTe
konuyectseHn kputepun cnopen 3PACPB wu [lMpaBunHuk 3a 3aemaHe Ha
akagemuyHute anbxHocTm B TY — Codwmsi, KoeTo MM OaBa OCHOBaHWE 3a
NONOXWUTENHAa OLEHKa.

Y6epeHo npeanaram Ha Hay4YyHOTO Xypu, Aa npUCHAM akKageMWUyHa
AnbxHoct ,lpocdecop“ B oGnact Ha Bucwerto obpasoBaHue 5.3.
KoMmyHuKauumoHHa () KOMMNIOTbLPHA M TexHuka, cneuymanHocTt
»ABTOMaTU3UpPaHU CUCTEMM 3a 0O6paboTka Ha MHpopMaLuuA K ynpasneHue*
Ha gou. A-p mHX. [laHuena Benesa MuHkoBcka

Hara: 30.08.2024 YneH Ha HAYYHOTO XYPH:............ SRR
/npodp. a-p AanHuena Nouyesa/



OPINION

on competition for the occupation of the academic position
"Professor" in a professional field 5.3. Communication and computer
technique, specialty "Automated systems for information processing
and control", announced in State Gazette 28/02/04/2024 and Rector's
Order No: OXK-5.3-38/31.05.2024 ,

with candidate Assoc. Prof. PhD Eng. Daniela Veleva Minkovska

Member of a scientific jury: Daniela Asenova Gotseva, PHD, Professor

1. General characteristics of the candidate’s research and
applied activity

For the purposes of the competition, the candidate, Associate Professor
Daniela Minkovska, PhD, has provided scientific materials according to the rules
of TU - Sofia, which can be summarized in the following table:

Indicator Content Minimum Available
A Doctor 50 50
B Monograph/10 publications in Scopus/WoS 100 220
r Publications 250 512.89
a Citations 100 632
E Projects/textbooks/etc. 220 378,89
XK Horarium lectures 120 825
3 Journal publications with impact factor/rank 20 40
Total: 860 2658.78

According to the competition, the candidate Assoc. Prof. PhD Daniela
Minkovska presented 59 scientific works, 1 textbook, and documents for
participation in 11 research projects.

The peer-reviewed scientific production is distributed by indicators as
follows:

- habilitation thesis - 10 scientific publications (B4.1 — B4.10) in editions
referenced and indexed in word-famous with scientific information
(Scopus/ Web of Science);

- 45 scientific publications under indicator I', of which 14 publications (7.1 -
'7.14) in editions referenced and indexed in word-famous with scientific
information (Scopus/Web of Science), 31 publications (I'8.1 — '8.31) in
non-refereed peer-reviewed journals or in edited collective volumes;




- 4 scientific publications in journals with an impact factor (IF on Web of
Science) and/or with an impact rank (SJR on Scopus) (331.1, 331.4).

By type, the scientific works are:

- reports in proceedings of international scientific conferences in abroad — 9
items (B4.1,17.1,17.2,7.8,8.5,8.11, 8.14, ['8.15, 331.1);

- articles in international journals and magazines - 6 items (7.3, ['7.9, 8.2,

ré.2v,381.2,.3323);
- articles in national journals and magazines — 5 items (8.3, 8.8, 8.9,
8.16, 8.17);

- reports in proceedings of international scientific conferences in Bulgaria —
37 items (B4.2 -B4.10,I7.4-17.7,T7.10-17.14,78.1,8.4, 8.6, 8.7,
rg.10,8.12,8.13,8.18 - .25, rg.29 - g.31, 331.4);

- reports in proceedings of national scientific conferences, sessions and
seminars — 2 items ('8.26, 8.28).

Language in which they are published:

- in English — 52 items (B4.1 — B4.10, 7.1 -17.14, 8.2, 8.5, 8.6, 8.8 -
8.24,18.27,8.29-18.31, 331.1 — 331.4);

- in Bulgarian - 7 items (8.1, 8.3, 8.4, 8.7, ['8.25, '8.26, '8.28).

The candidate is the independent author in 8 of the peer-reviewed scientific
publications, in 11 she has one co-author, in 28 two co-authors, and in 12 with
three or more co-authors. She is the first co-author in 19 of the publications.

The scientific research projects in which she participated are 11 in number,
such as: 4 international and 7 national, for which official notes about the
participation in them are also attached. The candidate was the leader of two of
these projects (1 international and 1 national), and funds were attracted for them.

The candidate, assoc. prof. Minkovska, defended her dissertation in the
scientific specialty "Automation of fields from the non-material sphere (medicine,
education, training, etc.)" on the topic "Research and development of the
methodical and technological provision of e-learning systems - modeling and
automation of the learning process"

The total number of points in all groups of the candidate is 2658.78.

The materials presented by assoc. prof. Minkovska for the competition,
proving the fulfillment of the criteria, do not repeat those for previous scientific
titltes and academic positions, they cover and exceed all the requirements for
occupying the position "professor”, and in some indicators they exceed the
minimum ones by several times.

The materials presented by the candidate correspond to the theme of the
competition, which is why | accept them for evaluation.

2. Assessment of the candidate's pedagogical preparation and
activities

Assoc. Prof. PhD Minkovska obtained the educational and qualification
degree "Master - Engineer" in Computer Engineering at TU - Sofia, FCST, in
1992. From 1992 to 2000, she led exercises as a part-time teacher at PCT
department, FCST, in the disciplines Informatics | and PIK 1.

Since 2001, assoc. prof. Minkovska has been a teacher at PCT dept.,
FCST, where she successively held the positions of "assistant", "senior assistant"
and "principal assistant" in full-time lecturer. In 2010, the candidate obtained an
educational and scientific degree "PhD" in the specialty "Automation of areas of
the non-material sphere".



In the last 3 years, the candidate has led lecture courses and exercises in
10 different disciplines: for "Bachelor" degree — “Informatics”, "Synthesis and
Analysis of Algorithms", "Information and Communication Technologies",
"Internet Technologies", "Applied Informatics" (in Bulgarian and in English), and
"Multimedia Technologies"; for "Master" degree - "Multimedia data processing",
"Multimedia technologies and programming", "Cloud technologies" and
"Multimedia technologies and virtual reality". She has independently developed
five study programs, and co-authored the development of five more study
programs. The candidate also participates as a member of a working group for
the preparation of a curriculum for the "Master's" and "Master's - remedial
studies" in the specialty "Computer technologies in the non-material sphere
(computer visualization and multimedia)", FCST. According to the provided
references, the horary of lectures given in the last 3 years is 825 hours.

Assoc. prof. Daniela Minkovska patrticipates as a co-author of a textbook on
"Multimedia technologies in industry" for all majors at TU - Sofia. She has
developed teaching-methodical materials for all the disciplines taught by her,
published on the Internet.

Assoc. prof. Minkovska is the supervisor of 5 doctoral students, four of
whom are in the field of the current competition "Automated systems for
information processing and control". Four of the doctoral students (three foreign
and one Bulgarian doctoral student) have successfully defended their thesis, and
one is currently studying.

Assoc. prof. Daniela Minkovska has extensive administrative and
management experience. In 2014, she was appointed Vice Dean of FCST for
international activities and for the ERASMUS+ program. Until 2023, she held
positions as Vice Dean of FCST for Academic Activities and Vice Dean for
scientific-applied activities. In the period from 2014 to 2023, she was the faculty
coordinator of the ERASMUS+ program of FCST. From December 2023, she
was elected as Head of the "Programming and Computer Technologies"
Department, FCST. She participates very actively in the teaching, organizational
and administrative activities of cat. PCT, of FCST, and of TU - Sofia. She is a
member of the Central Competition Commission of TU - Sofia and of the Central
Election Commission of TU - Sofia. She participated as a project manager for the
organization of ISC "COMPSCI -2023", and she is a member of organizational
and program committees of other international conferences. The candidate has
also submitted additional documents proving her activities as a reviewer of
scientific articles and reports in prestigious international scientific journals and
conferences. Assoc. prof. Minkovska presented a certificate for the most read
author from TU - Sofia, which speaks of high scientific popularity. Assoc. prof.
Minkovska was also a guest lecturer at 7 European foreign universities.

The given data give me reason to rate the pedagogical and administrative
activities of the candidate as excellent.

3. Main scientific and applied scientific contributions

In the submitted publications, equivalent to a monographic work and
outside the monographic work, sufficient contributions have been received in the
field of the competition. They can be summarized as scientific and scientific-
applied contributions in the following main directions:
1. Automated systems for control and evaluation of students' knowledge with the
means of electronic learning to increase the quality of training;
2. New technologies in education;



3. Algorithms and technologies for artificial intelligence for predicting
effectiveness in higher education;

4. Modern technologies for analysis and processing of large volumes of data
collected from energy sources for educational purposes.

5. Approaches and techniques for integrating artificial intelligence technology in
the field of education and in time series forecasting systems serving investment
paradigms through neural networks.

6. Modern technologies for the integration of cloud technologies and databases in
education and in administration.

7. Approaches and techniques for integrating multimedia technologies in the field
of education and in mechanical engineering;

8. Approaches and techniques for integrating virtual reality technology in the field
of education and in engineering;

9. Methods and approaches for evaluation of energy structures using innovative
technologies.

| accept the claimed contributions, with one clarification that some of them
can also be separated as applied.

From my detailed acquaintance with the work on the competition, as well
as from the knowledge of the project, research and publication activities of
Assoc. prof. Minkovska, | am convinced that the claimed contributions are mainly
the personal work of the candidate.

4. Significance of contributions to science and practice

The contributions presented in the competition are significant both for the
scientific development in the field of modern information technologies and for
their integration into the economy. In the scientific works presented for review,
problems related to the design and automation of the learning process, e-
learning, methods and approaches to increase the quality of learning and new
technologies in education are considered; multimedia technologies and
multimedia in education and engineering; virtual reality — approaches for
integration in learning and in mechanical engineering; artificial intelligence and
neural networks; cloud technologies; processing, storage and transformation of
data from scientific experiments. They have received serious national and
international feedback and presentation, which is evidenced by the candidate's
participation in 11 projects, the presentation of articles in international journals
and conferences, and the provided list of 80 citations to the works of Assoc. Prof.
Minkovska, 59 of which are in publications that are referenced and indexed in
world-famous scientific databases (Scopus and/or Web of Science), the
remaining 21 citations are from non-referenced, reputable publications, mostly
abroad. An additional search in Scopus shows that the candidate's citations have
increased and have already reached 64 in number.

This gives me reason to conclude that Associate Professor Minkovska is a
well-known author on an international and national level, who participated in
important forums with topics in the field of the competition. | believe that the
contributions are sufficient to occupy the academic position of "professor".

5. Critical remarks and recommendations

| have no significant critical comments on the materials presented by the
candidate for participation in this competition. | recommend the candidate to
prepare and issue more teaching textbooks for the subjects she teaches.



CONCLUSION

The scientific works presented by the candidate and the contributions
originating from them to science and practice, as well as the overall teaching and
research activity, meet and exceed the necessary quantitative criteria according
to the Law on the Development of Academic Entities in the Republic of Bulgaria
and the Regulations for occupying academic positions in TU - Sofia, which gives
me grounds for a positive assessment.

| strongly suggest to the scientific jury to award the academic position
"Professor” in the field of higher education 5.3. Communication and
computer technique, specialty "Automated systems for information
processing and control" by Assoc. Prof. PhD Eng. Daniela Veleva
Minkovska,

Date: 30.08.2024 MENMBER OF JURY L.occnnnnonisunsii
/Prof. PhD Daniela Gotseva/
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